this contract”), connote the future tense (“if any buyer shall fail to accept delivery”), 
etc., depending on the context. Better to use the clearest word than to risk creating 
ambiguity. 

Numbers. It’s now generally considered legalese to spell out a number and follow it 
with a parenthetical containing the corresponding numerals [two hundred and 
seventy-six dollars ($276)]. And although exceptions exist, the general rule is to spell 
out the numbers ten and below and use numerals for those 11 and above.  

“The rightful objects of our 
condemnation are the bombastic, 
vestigial Latinisms that serve no 
purpose but to give the writer a